Senate Bill 453

By: Senators Payne of the 54th and Hufstetler of the 52nd

AS PASSED

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

To transfer probation and intake services of the Juvenile Court of Gordon County to the
 Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice pursuant to Code Section 15-11-69 of the Official
 Code of Georgia Annotated; to provide an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws; and for
 other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6

SECTION 1.

(a) Pursuant to and as contemplated by Code Section 15-11-69 of the Official Code of
Georgia Annotated, the probation and intake services of the Juvenile Court of Gordon
County are hereby transferred to the Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice, shall become
a part of the state-wide juvenile and intake services, and shall be fully funded through the
Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice.
(b) The probation and intake officers of the Juvenile Court of Gordon County shall become
employees of the Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice on the effective date of this Act,

14 and on and after that date such employees shall be subject to the salary schedules and other

15 personnel policies of the Georgia Department of Juvenile Justice, except that the salaries of

- 16 such employees shall not be reduced as a result of becoming employees of the Georgia
- 17 Department of Juvenile Justice.

18 **SECTION 2.**

- 19 This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2024.
- 20 **SECTION 3.**
- 21 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.